

No. 22-7163

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORP.; EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION;
BP P.L.C.; BP AMERICA INC.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC., SHELL PLC, F/K/A ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;
SHELL USA, INC., F/K/A SHELL OIL COMPANY;
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CIV. NO. 20-1932)
(THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. KELLY, J.)*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
*333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
*1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
JUSTIN ANDERSON
KYLE SMITH
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

(additional counsel on signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the issue	3
Pertinent statutory provisions	3
Statement of the case	4
Summary of argument	10
Argument.....	13
A. Removal was proper because the District’s claims arise under federal common law	13
1. Federal law governs claims alleging harm from global climate change.....	14
2. The District’s claims are necessarily governed by federal common law	22
3. Claims necessarily governed by federal common law are removable to federal court	26
4. The district court erred by holding that the District’s claims were not removable based on federal common law	27
B. Removal was proper because the District’s claims raise disputed and substantial issues of federal law	34
1. The District’s claims necessarily raise federal issues	35
2. The federal interests implicated are substantial	38
3. The federal interests are disputed and properly adjudicated in federal court.....	38
C. Removal was proper under the federal-officer removal statute	39
1. Defendants acted under the direction of federal officers	41

Page

Table of contents—continued:

2.	The District’s action had a sufficient connection to defendants’ federally directed activities.....	49
3.	Defendants have colorable defenses to the District’s claims.....	52
D.	Removal was proper because the District’s claims arise out of defendants’ operations on the outer continental shelf	53
	Conclusion.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	5, 15, 16, 17, 22, 25, 52
<i>American Insurance Association</i> <i>v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	52
<i>American Security & Trust Co. v. Rudolph</i> , 38 App. D.C. 32 (1912).....	18
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988).....	53, 55
<i>Araya v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 775 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 501 (2006).....	29
<i>Baker v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)	49, 51, 52
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	25
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Insurance Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	16

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Board of Commissioners v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	3, 17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	37
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	53
<i>Capitol Hill Group v. Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw, Pittman, LLC</i> , 569 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Cefarrati v. JBG Properties, Inc.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014).....	32
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 202 (2014)	47
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	44
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	13
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	15, 30
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2021)	1, 2, 15, 19-21, 23-26, 31, 36-37, 39, 51
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel, In re</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	49
<i>County Board of Arlington County v. Express Scripts Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021)	50, 52
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Deepwater Horizon, In re</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014).....	54
<i>Devengoechea v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 889 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2018).....	50, 51
<i>District of Columbia v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1459 (D.D.C. 1985)	18
<i>EP Operating Limited Partnership v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994).....	54, 56, 57
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , Civ. No. 10-2386, 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020)	42, 43, 45
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	31
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	16
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	51
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	15
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	5, 7, 11, 12, 34-39
<i>Grynberg Production Corp. v. British Gas, p.l.c.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1338 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....	38
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	35
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	16
<i>Hepburn v. Ellzey</i> , 6 U.S. 445 (1805).....	18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	26

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>Home Depot U. S. A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	13
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	5, 15, 22, 27-29
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	25
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	40
<i>K&D LLC v. Trump Old Post Office LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	40, 52
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	16
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985).....	54
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)	49
<i>Maryland & District of Columbia Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc.</i> <i>v. Washington</i> , 442 F.2d 123 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	18
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	50
<i>McKay v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , Civ. No. 16-3561, 2016 WL 7425927 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2016)	36
<i>Metropolitan Railroad Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 132 U.S. 1 (1889).....	18
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	26
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> : 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	21
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Newton v. Capital Assurance Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001)	35

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>North Carolina Department of Administration v. Alcoa Power Generating, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>NSA Telecommunications Records Litigation, In re</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Ca. 2007)	38
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	50, 51
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	30, 33
<i>Otter Tail Power Co., In re</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)	36, 37, 38
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	16
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)	25, 35
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969)	53
<i>Ruppel v. CBS Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)	49
<i>Schmitt v. War Emergency Pipelines, Inc.</i> , 175 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1949)	44
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	42, 43
<i>Subpoena in Collins, In re</i> , 524 F.3d 249 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. Houston Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996)	53, 55
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	15, 30, 34

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	14, 30
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 545 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1976)	47
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	8
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	40, 41, 43, 48
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	36
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	40

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q	29, 30, 52
District of Columbia Home Rule Act, Pub. L. No. 93-198, § 302, 87 Stat. 784 (1973)	18
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356c	8, 12, 13, 46, 53-57
43 U.S.C. § 1332	53
43 U.S.C. § 1349	3
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)	13
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1).....	4, 53
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, § 2(b)(1)(A), 125 Stat. 545.....	49

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3, 7, 8, 13, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1441	3, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	3, 6, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1442	3, 5, 7, 13, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	3, 39, 40, 49
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1451	6, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1453	3
42 U.S.C. § 6241(d)(1)	48
30 C.F.R. § 250.1151	46
30 C.F.R. § 250.1152	46
30 C.F.R. §§ 250.1160 to 250.1165.....	46
D.C. Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code § 28-3901 <i>et seq.</i>	6
D.C. Code § 28-3909(a).....	6
D.C. Code § 28-3909(b).....	6

MISCELLANEOUS

	Page
Department of Energy, <i>Strategic Petroleum Reserve Annual Report to Congress for Calendar Year 2018 (2020)</i>	48
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler's Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	33
8 Fed. Reg. 1,068.....	44
8 Fed. Reg. 13,343.....	44
38 Fed. Reg. 30,572.....	45
H.R. Rep. No. 1, 84th Cong., 1st Sess. (1955).....	44, 45
Government Accountability Office, RCED-87-75FS, <i>Naval Petroleum Reserves: Oil Sales Procedures and Prices at Elk Hills, April Through December 1986</i> (1987) <tinyurl.com/gaoelkhills1 >	46
Government Accountability Office, RCED-88-198, <i>Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 1: Efforts to Sell the Reserve</i> 15 (1988) <tinyurl.com/gaoelkhills2 >	47, 48
S. Rep. No. 1, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	45
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2018)	31
